## CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-077

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, TO FACILITATE THE PUBLIC SAFETY BUILDING GENERATOR AND HVAC REPLACEMENT AND REIMBURSE THE CITY FOR CERTAIN COSTS EXPENDED UP TO AN AMOUNT OF \$422,000.00.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lake City, Florida (hereinafter the "City"), applied for and has been awarded a grant from the State of Florida, Department of Financial Services (hereinafter the "Department"), allowing for the City to seek reimbursement for costs, up to four hundred twenty-two thousand dollars and zero cents (\$422,000.00), associated with the Public Safety Building Generator and HVAC replacement (hereinafter the "Project"); and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council finds that accepting the aforementioned grant awarded by the Department is in the best interests of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1**. The above recitals are true and accurate and are incorporated herein and made a part of this resolution.

**Section 2**. The city administration is hereby authorized to accept the Department grant and apply for reimbursement of allowable costs up to an amount of four hundred twenty-two thousand dollars and zero cents (\$422,000.00) associated with the Project.

Section 3. The Mayor, or city administration, is authorized to execute any and all documentation relating to the Department grant.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the City Council this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July 2023.

CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA

By: \_\_\_\_\_
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

By: \_\_

Thomas J. Kennon, III,

City Attorney

By: \_\_

Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk